MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP BURLINGTON COUNTY

RESOLUTION 2022-12-13

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF APPLICATION FOR THE PROGRAM YEAR 2023 BURLINGTON COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT AS ADMINISTERED BY THE BURLINGTON COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

WHEREAS, Mansfield Township has prepared an application for the 2023 Burlington County Community Development Block Grant as a funding request for improvements to the County Walk Park within the Country Walk Development located at 41 Fieldcrest Drive, Columbus, New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, this application must have Mayor and Township Committee approval; and

WHEREAS, it is understood that the scope of work stated above may exceed the program's funding amount. The amount listed in the project cost estimate represents the total project cost. The Township is prepared to supplement CDBG funding with other funding sources, if necessary.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Township Committee for the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, New Jersey, fully supports and approves this grant funding request to the Burlington County Community Development Block Grant Program, which does not require any local matching funds.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mansfield Township Committee conducted a hearing at its special town meeting on December 12, 2022 at 5:00 PM for residents to comment during that public portion of the hearing.

CERTIFICATION

I, **LINDA SEMUS**, **RMC**, **CMR**, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and accurate copy of the Resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, at their Regular Meeting held on December 12, 2022 at the Mansfield Township Complex at 5:00 PM.

LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR Municipal Clerk